

19-1530

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

ESTATE OF ARTURO GIRON ALVAREZ,
by and through Maria Ana Giron Galindo, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.
THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maryland
No. 1:15-cv-00950-TDC
(The Honorable Theodore D. Chuang)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

MARCO B. SIMONS
RICHARD L. HERZ
EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL
1612 K Street NW, Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: 202-466-5188
Fax: 202-466-5189
marco@earthrights.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS CURIAE.....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Supreme Court has accepted that domestic corporations can be sued	7
II. The text of the ATS contemplates corporate liability	9
III. Federal common law governs the issue of whether corporations can be sued under the ATS	10
A. The text of the ATS, <i>Sosa</i> , the ordinary role of federal common law and the purpose of the ATS all direct the court to federal common law	11
1. The text of the ATS requires that federal common law governs	11
2. <i>Sosa</i> directs courts to apply federal common law.....	12
3. Courts generally look to federal liability rules to effectuate federal causes of action	19
4. Congress’ original purpose of providing a federal forum suggests that who can be sued must be determined by common law rules	20
B. International law itself compels the conclusion that federal common law applies	20

IV. Federal common law provides for corporate liability21

V. The history and purposes of the ATS support corporate liability 24

VI. This Court should not create a new immunity for corporations.....26

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996)	24 n.6
<i>In re Arab Bank, PLC Alien Tort Statute Litig.</i> , 808 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2015)	4, 9, 13
<i>In re Arab Bank, PLC Alien Tort Statute Litig.</i> , 822 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	9
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	21
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. C 99-02506, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63209, (N.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2006).....	18 n.4
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	19
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 527 F. App'x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Doe. v. Nestle, S.A.</i> , 906 F.3d 1120 (9 th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litig.</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)	11, 14 n.2
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 577 F. Supp. 860 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	25

Filártiga v. Peña-Irala,
630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) 6

First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior De Cuba,
462 U.S. 611 (1983)..... 23

Flomo v. Firestone Nat. Rubber Co., LLC,
643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011)*passim*

Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp.,
414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003) 22

Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC,
138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)..... 3

Kadic v. Karadzic,
70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) 8 n.1, 13, 15

Khulumani v. Barclay Nat’l Bank Ltd.,
504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007) 14 n.2, 19

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co. (“Kiobel IP”),
133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)..... 3, 8, 9, 12, 24

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
642 F.3d 379 (2d Cir. 2011) 16, 18

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., (“Kiobel P”)
621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)*passim*

Meyer v. Holley,
537 U.S. 280 (2003)..... 9, 22

Phila., Wilmington, & Balt. R.R. Co. v. Quigley,
62 U.S. (21 How.) 202 (1859) 10

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.,
554 U.S. 316 (2008)..... 8

Romero v. Drummond Co., Inc.,
552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008) 4, 9

Samantar v. Yousuf,
560 U.S. 305 (2010)..... 19

Schenley Distillers Corp. v. United States,
326 U.S. 432 (1946)..... 28

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004).....*passim*

Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 8

Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic,
726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....8 n.1, 11, 14 & n.2, 20

Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills,
353 U.S. 448 (1957)..... 24 n.6

United States v. Bestfoods,
524 U.S. 51 (1998)..... 22

United States v. Kimbell Foods,
440 U.S. 715 (1979)..... 19, 21

Federal Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1350..... 2, 4, 5, 9

International Cases

Ahmadou Sadio Diallo (Republic of Guinea v. Democratic Republic of the Congo), Preliminary Objection Judgment,
2007 I.C.J. 582 (May 24, 2007)..... 23

Barcelona Traction, Light and Power Co., Ltd. (Belg. v. Spain),
1970 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 5) 23

Prosecutor v. Tadić,
Case No. IT-91-1-T, Opinion & Judgment ¶ 655 (May 7, 1997)..... 18 n.4

The Zyklon B Case, Trial of Bruno Tesch and Two Others,
Law Reports of Trials of War Criminals (1947)
(British Military Ct., Hamburg, Mar. 1–8, 1946) 25
